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BANDING OF PURPLE FINCHES AT WESTPORT POINT, MASS. 
By Malcol m Oakes 

The feature of rrry banding of Purple Finches during the spring and 
IJllllller of 1964 ":as the increased number of returns, a total of 201 birds, 

64 in full male plumage and 137 in bro.m plumage. Of the 108 returning 
bil"J.S ;ihich were banded in 1963, only 18 were :l.n fUll male plU111age so 
that many of the remaining brot-m plumage birds will eventually prove to 
be males. 

DETAILS OF BANDING BY NONTHS DURING 1964 

i,oNTH ---
April 
MaY 
June 
July 
August 
September 

NO. OF DAYS 
BANDING 

4 
8 
5 

ll 
13 
10 
51 

NEW Bi iWS 
BANDED 

14 
80 
9 

107 
168 

~ 

RETURNS AFTER 
90 Dt\.YS 

48 
106 

9 
33 
4 
1 

201 

REPEATS , LESS 
THAN 90 DAYS 

14 
80 
47 

175 
257 
42 

fil5 

SUNMARY OF PURPLE FINCHES BANDED SINCE 1958 

NO. OF DAYS NO. OF BIRDS NO. OF BIRDS HHICH 
~ BANDING BANDED REIDRNED IN 1964 

1958 5 42 0 
1959 17 190 7 
1960 45 170 12 
1961 39 110 14 
1962 92 336 59 
1963 67 645 108 
1964 It ~ 1 

1902 201 

Plumage - Returning Finches with pink or yellow coloration on rump arrl/or 
sides continued to show no definite pattern t-ihich would enable me to 
determine sex by pluma ge alone. I am, therefore, ready to accept the 
faot that, from my experience, individual pl'Ulllages vary so much that there 
is no consistent character that can be depended on. The folloNing table 
shows ,. hat I mean : 

PLUMAGE IN 1963 

Bro,m 
Bro1-m 
Pink 
Pink 

PLill1AGJ!; IN 1964 

Pink 
Yellow 
Bro vm 
Pink 

NillIDER OF FINCHES 

15 
4 

14 
17 
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PLUMA.GE IN 1961 PLUHAGE IN 1964 

Yellow 
Full Hale 
Full Male 
Pink 
Yellow 

NUMBER OF FINCHES 

4 
Pwk 
Pink 
Yellow 
Yellow 
Yellow 

6 
2 
2 
1 

lder Finches reported last year, came back again th:l.s 
Age - Th~~~; ~~r birds origi.nally banded in 1959 also returned, one ot 
summer. . 1964 Five of these six old timers ,,,ere adult males 1,Jith 
t~m t wic;e~e being able to match their record. One male and one femal,e 
~v! ~~urned ever-y year since 1959. ~tails are given below: 

PLUMAGE 1:/~N DATE DATE 

BANDED BANDED RETURNED aiurn NO. 

Brown 7/26/59 7/4/60 
61-70977 6/8/63 

5/8/64 

Brown 8/16/59 6/24/60 
62-49129 6/9/61 

4/19/64 

Bro1m 8/16/59 6/1/61 
62-49131 7/13/62 

7/23/63 
4/20/64 
7/22/f:A. 

62-49136 Brown 8/22/59 4/18/64 

Brown s/22/59 6/12/60 
62-49145 7/l!.~/61 

7/9/62 
8/5/63 
7/9/64 

Bro~m 8/22/59 5/ 8/60 62-49150* 8/U/60 
5/1/61 
6/3/62 
7/23/63 
4/20/64 

*This bird must have been hatched in 1958 and is, 

108 Sast 86th street, New York 28, N.Y • 

PLUMAGE WHEN 
RETURNED 

Bro1,m 
Adult Ma.le 

Brown 
Adult Male 

Adult }fa.le 

Adult Male 

Brown 
Tinge of Pink 
Brown - No Pink 
Ver-y Pink Rump 
Vecy Pink Rump 

Adult Male 

2_'j 

. \·i!:lf¾i.l COl-:iPA!l~ COK-::s .zy-,(Obert LcCullough 

There ·vias a day in August that I hoped the birds ,muld do a little 
erfonning for us. i,.,a wanted them to show off £or a house full of 

~ 0mpany .from the city and nzy-mother who was visiting us from out west. 
Birds were scarce all week but we had caught two Pileated Woodpeckers 
and a few miscellaneous birds, wishing they had waite d until Saturday. 

People began arriving at our New Jersey mountain top place, and 
just as everyone was there a big ma.le Pileated Woodpecker went slamming 
1nto a net in the woods near the house. My wife perfonned ver-y expertly 
w-yj.er the admiring or horrified stares of our visitors. 1-le banded the 
bird and released him. He new to the nearest Chestnut Oak and circled 
and inspected it as if it were the only one he had ever seen, the same 
as his smaller relatives often do, and for the entertainment of 
our spectators. 

The next net had a hurmningbird in it, which we didn't attempt to 
band but was admired by all. His tiny peeps were quite a contrast to 
the woodpecker, who scarcely stopped his vecy noisy din the whole time 
we had him. 

Naturally, one of the women would have to remark "That it nru st 
upset the birds terribly, emotionally, if not physically to be caught 
that way. 11 The next bird that showed up was a male Towhee, that from 
his band number showed we had been catching him for four years, or 
ever since we started banding. ~ wife explained that he didn't seem 
8111otionally disturbed or physically harmed from his experience. 

When we went around th~ house to our other area, the Chickadees, 
which hadn't been around much, decided to put on a sho,; for the visitors. 
They were all over the place, all banded, and all up to something. They 
obliged by going into a trap or net, so they could be taken out and have 
their band looked at and be admired by the company or introduce them to 
a Chickadee nip. I think they further contributed to dispel the 
"Elnotionally disturbed from their banding experience" idea from our 
friend's mim. 

Things quieted down for a while. °l'Je .;ere all comfortably settled 
in the house and ready to have dinner. The calm was shattered by 
another Pileated Woodpecke r in the net, a female this time. When 
bahded she went through the same nearest tree inspection act. Before 
we could settle down again we banded a Red Eye Vireo, a Veery and 
an ovenbird. 

As the day wore on we caught four Redstarts, 1,ihich we never had 
1:ietore, a number of young Towhees ded,ded it was time to get caught, 




