## BANDING OF PURPLE FINCHES AT WESTPORT POINT, MASS. By Malcolm Oakes

The feature of my banding of Purple Finches during the spring and summer of 1964 was the increased number of returns, a total of 201 birds, 64 in full male plumage and 137 in brown plumage. Of the 108 returning birds which were banded in 1963, only 18 were in full male plumage so that many of the remaining brown plumage birds will eventually prove to be males.

## DETAILS OF BANDING BY MONTHS DURING 1964

MONTH	NO. OF DAYS BANDING	NEW BIRDS BANDED	RETURNS AFTER 90 DAYS	REPEATS, LESS THAN 90 DAYS
April May June July August September	4	14	48	14
	8	80	106	80
	5	9	9	47
	11	107	33	175
	13	168	4	257
	10	31	1	<u>42</u>
	51	409	201	615

## SUMMARY OF PURPLE FINCHES BANDED SINCE 1958

YEAR	NO. OF DAYS BANDING	NO. OF BIRDS BANDED	NO. OF BIRDS WHICH RETURNED IN 1964
1958	5	42	0
1959	17	190	7
1959 1960	45	170	12
1961 1962 1963	39	110	14
1962	92	336 645	59
1963	67	645	108
1964	51	409	_1
	316	1902	201

Plumage - Returning Finches with pink or yellow coloration on rump and/or sides continued to show no definite pattern which would enable me to determine sex by plumage alone. I am, therefore, ready to accept the fact that, from my experience, individual plumages vary so much that there is no consistent character that can be depended on. The following table shows what I mean:

PLUMAGE IN 1963	PLUMAGE IN 1964	NUMBER OF FINCHES
Brown	Pink	15
Brown Pink	Yellow Brown	14
Pink	Pink	17

PLUMAGE IN 1963	PLUMAGE IN 1964	NUMBER OF FINCHES
Pink	Yellow	4
Pink	Full Male	6
Yellow	Full Male	2
Yellow	Pink	2
Yellow	Yellow	1

Age - Three of my older Finches, reported last year, came back again this summer. Three other birds originally banded in 1959 also returned, one of them twice in 1964. Five of these six old timers were adult males with only one female being able to match their record. One male and one female have returned every year since 1959. Details are given below:

have recurred	Levery year same			
BAND NO.	PLUMAGE WHEN BANDED	DATE BANDED	DATE RETURNED	PLUMAGE WHEN RETURNED
61-70977	Brown	7/26/59	7/4/60 6/8/63 5/8/64	Brown Adult Male
62-49129	Brown	8 <b>/</b> 16 <b>/</b> 59	6/24/60 6/9/61 4/19/64	Brown Adult Male
62-49131	Brown	8/16/59	6/1/61 7/13/62 7/23/63 4/20/64 7/22/64	Adult Male
62-49136	Brown	8/22/59	4/18/64	Adult Male
62-49145	Brown	8/22/59	6/12/60 7/14/61 7/9/62 8/5/63 7/9/64	Brown Tinge of Pink Brown - No Pink Very Pink Rump Very Pink Rump
62=49150*	Brown	8/22/59	5/8/60 8/11/60 5/1/61 6/3/62 7/23/63 4/20/64	Adult Male

<sup>\*</sup>This bird must have been hatched in 1958 and is, therefore, 6 years old.

108 East 86th Street, New York 28, N.Y.